
    TOWN OF JACKSON 

PLANNING & BUILDING 

DEPARTMENT 
 

TRANSMITTAL MEMO 
 

Town of Jackson 
Public Works/Engineering  
Building  

Title Company  

Town Attorney 

Police   
Joint Town/County  

Parks and Recreation 

Pathways 

Joint Housing Dept 
Teton County 

Planning Division 

 
Engineer 

Surveyor- Nelson 

Assessor 

Clerk and Recorder 

Road and Levee 

State of Wyoming 
Teton Conservation  

WYDOT 

TC School District #1 

Game and Fish  
DEQ 

Federal Agencies 
Army Corp of Engineers 

Utility Providers  
Qwest 

Lower Valley Energy 

Bresnan Communications 

Special Districts 
START 

Jackson Hole Fire/EMS 

Irrigation Company 
  

                
 
Date:  August 6, 2024 

 

Item #:  P24-118 

 
 

REQUESTS: 

 

The applicant is submitting a request for a Basic Use Permit to 

modify existing wireless communication facility located at 305 W. 

Snow King Ave., PIDN: 22-41-16-33-1-00-024 

 

For questions, please call Katelyn Page at 307-733-0440, x1302 or 

email to the address shown below. Thank you. 

 

 
 

 

 

Planner: Katelyn Page 

 

Phone:  307-733-0440 ext. 1302 

 

Email: kpage@jacksonwy.gov 

Owner 

Town of Jackson 

PO Box 1687 

Jackson, WY  83001 

 

Applicant: 

AT&T Mobility 

Cathi Peterson / Smartlink 

10 Church Cir.  

Annapolis, MD 21401 
 
 
Please respond by:   August 27, 2024 (with Comments) 

RESPONSE:  For Departments not using Trak-it, please send responses via email to:      
planning@jacksonwy.gov    

mailto:planning@jacksonwy.gov
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cx
fcddc̀
aq
oa]ic]d
q̀ab
dvc
fe]xa�]c̀
_i
̀c�Ð_̀cx
_q
dvc
ennf_oe]d
_i
]ad
dvc
a�]c̀

à
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Town of Jackson 
150 E Pearl Avenue 
PO Box 1687, Jackson, WY 83001 

P: {307)733-3932 F: {307)739-0919 

www.jacksonwy.gov 

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION 
NAMING APPLICANT AS OWNER'S AGENT 

Date: 

PRINT full name of property owner as listed on the deed when it is an individual OR print full name and title of President or Principal Officer when the owner 

listed on the deed is a corporation or an entity other than an individual 

Town of Jackson 

Being duly sworn, deposes and says that Town of Jackson is the owner in fee of the premises located at: 
Name of property owner as listed on deed 

Address of Premises: 305 West Snow King Ave. Jackson, WY 83001 

Legal Description:_*~a~t=ta~c~h~e~d~---------------------------­
Please attach additional sheet for additional addresses and legal descriptions 

And, that the person named as follows: Name of Applicant/agent: Cathi Peterson /Smartlink on behalf of AT&T 
Mobility 

Mailing address of Applicant/agent: 10 Church Circle Annapolis, MD 21401 

Email address of Applicant/agent: cathi.peterson@smartlinkgroup.com 

Phone Number of Applicant/agent:_---'4=8=0'-'-2=3=5,,_-__,4....:.1..,_7....:.4 __________________ _ 

Is authorized to act as property owner's agent and be the applicant for the application(s) checked below for a 

permit to perform the work specified is this(these) application(s) at the premises listed above: 

□ Development/Subdivision Plat Permit Application !Kl Building Permit Application 

□ Public Right of Way Permit □ Grading and Erosion Control Permit □ Demolition Permit 

00 Other (describe) Basic Use Permit __ _;_c.......;__;__;_ _________________________ _ 

Under penalty of perjury, the undersigned swears that the foregoing is true and, if signing on behalf of a corporation, 

partnership, limited liability company or other entity, the undersigned swears that this authorization is given with the 

Prope 

tion, LLC (secretary or corporate owner) partnership or other non-
individual Owner 

STATE OF J..fyO ~ \ 23 
COUNTY OF Teio--a 

) ss. 
) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by ~Ji~ C Si I\ cla j t 
day of J:vl y ~o~ if . WITNESS my hand and ofocial seal. 

N~~ My commission expires: 

to I o <o f .,~ ti 

V""( 
this j~ 



Contracted to AT&T Mobility 

July 26, 2024 

Town of Jackson Planning Department 
150 E. Pearl Avenue 
Jackson, WY 8300 

RE: Proposed modifications of AT&T Wireless Communications Facility located in 
the Town of Jackson 
Project Site Info: IDL04323 / Jackson Fairgrounds / 12781455 
Site Address: 305 West Snow King Ave. Jackson, WY 83001 
Project: Nokia MM, WSUTH0037326, MRUTH066592 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

I am writing to you on behalf of AT&T Wireless, which has an existing wireless communication 
facility located within your jurisdiction at the above address. Due to new technology, AT&T 
Wireless needs to modify the equipment at this existing site. The scope of work being proposed 
with this project includes the following details:   

Tower: AT&T will remove (6) antennas and replace them with (6) antennas with (6) smaller 
antennas mounted to the back of the larger antennas, remove (15) RRHs and replace them with (9) 
new RRHs on back-to-back mounts. Ground: AT&T will remove (1) Power Plant, (20 Batteries, (6) 
Rectifiers and (1) Converter Shelf and replace it with (1) Vertiv 7100 -48 Power Plant, (8) 
Converters/ converter kit, (16) 190AH Battery Strings, (1) Vertiv Indoor Battery Rack and (1) BBU. 
The engineer stamped construction drawings are enclosed for your review. Please note: 

No changes to the heights of these structures. 
No additional noise. 
No changes to the existing electrical service already provided at these locations. 
No additional Shelters/equipment sheds or platforms. 
No expansion of the existing Compound 

We are seeking the documented consent the Town of Jackson to proceed to make this change.  

AT&T Wireless appreciates your assistance in the continuing operation of this wireless 
communication location. Thank you for your attention to this matter.  Please call (480) 235-4174 if 
you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

Cathi Peterson 
Real Estate Specialist II 

480-235-4174
cathi.peterson@smartlinkgroup.com
10 Church Circle, Annapolis, MD 21401
www.smartlinkgroup.com

mailto:cathi.peterson@smartlinkgroup.com
https://www.smartlinkgroup.com/


AT&T Technology Upgrade Project: Jackson Fairgrounds 
IDL04323 / 12781455 
305 West Snow King Ave. Jackson, WY 83001 
 
6/24/2024 
 
Town of Jackson 
Planning and Building Department 
150 E Pearl Avenue 
Jackson, WY 83001 
 
VIA Electronic Deliver 
 
RE: Request for Minor Modification to Existing Wireless Facility - Section 6409/47 CFR § 1.6100 (“6409”) 
 Site Address:  305 West Snow King Ave. Jackson, WY 83001 
 Prior Case No.:  P22-147 
 AT&T Project No.: IDL04323 / 12781455 / Nokia MM WSUTH0037326, MRUTH066592 
 
Dear Town of Jackson Planning and Building Department: 
 
On behalf of New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T”) we are pleased to submit this request to modify AT&T’s 
existing wireless communication site at the location referenced above, as an Eligible Facilities Request for a minor 
modification under Section 6409 and Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) rules.  This request is being made 
pursuant to Section 6409 of the federal Middle Class Tax Relief and Job Creation Act of 2012, 47 U.S.C 1455(a) and 
complies with all regulations set forth therein. 
 
Scope of Work 
AT&T proposes the following minor modifications to this site.  (Please note: all work will be performed wholly within 
the existing premises and utility easements. This site is free of any concealment elements and the project otherwise 
complies with the site’s prior conditions of approval. The proposed dates during which the work will take place is 
forecasted for 12/1/2024 – 12/21/2024. Additionally, compliance with all non-discretionary structural, electrical, 
energy, building, and safety codes will be observed. 
 

Component Federal Section 6409 Limits AT&T’s Proposed Modification 
Increase height of tower  10% or 20 feet as measured 

from the top of the highest 
existing antennas to the 

bottom of the proposed new 
antennas, whichever is greater  

No increase in height 

Antennas extending horizontally 
from edge of tower 

20 feet or less Antennas extend 0 feet horizontally from 
edge of tower 

Additional equipment cabinets 4 or fewer (does not include 
separately mounted radios 

and other pieces of 
equipment)  

0 additional equipment cabinets  

 
Concealment Elements  
The existing wireless facility is a monopole structure. The proposed minor modification will continue to effectively 
stealth the wireless facility by remaining in place and mimicking the existing installation.  
 
FCC Shot Clock for Section 6409 Minor Modifications 
AT&T requests approval of the following applications, as well as any other authorizations necessary, for its proposed 
minor modification under Section 6409: 



Sec 6409 Application Filing 
Page 2 
 
 

• Basic Use Permit 

The FCC requires that all authorizations related to 6409 applications be completed within 60 days after filing. 
 
Based on a filing date of 6/24/2024, the projected shot-clock deadline for a decision is 8/24/2024. Our goal is to 
work with you to obtain approval of this minor modification earlier than the deadline. We will respond promptly to 
any requests for information you may have for our application. Please let us know how we can work with you to 
expedite the approval process.  We look forward to working with you on this important project, which will 
significantly improve wireless telecommunication services in your community without requiring an additional site.  
Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Cathi Peterson 
Real Estate Specialist II 
Smartlink-on behalf of AT&T Mobility 
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JACKSON FAIRGROUNDS
IDL04323

CELL SITE RF MODIFICATIONS
WSUTH0037571
FA #: 12781455
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GPD GROUP

Professional Corporation

520 South Main Street, Suite 2531

Akron, OH 44311

330.572.2100 Fax 330.572.2101
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ENGINEERING

SITE INFORMATION
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
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BATTERY DATA CHART

IFC, CHAPTER 12, SECTION 1207 COMPLIANCE

VOLTS AH kWh NO. OF BATTERIES TOTAL kWh

AH = VOLTAGE (AH) / 1000

BATTERY STORAGE SYSTEM THRESHOLD QUANTITIES

BATTERY TECHNOLOGY CAPACITY ALLOWED

LEAD ACID, ALL TYPES

12 190 1000 2.28 16 36.48

CONCLUSIONS

36.48 < 70 kWh

STATIONARY STORAGE BATTERY SYSTEMS HAVING CAPACITIES EXCEEDING THE VALUES SHOWN IN TABLE 1207.1.1 SHALL

COMPLY w/ SECTION 1207, AS APPLICABLE.

70 kWh

SECTION 1207 DOES NOT APPLY

THIS ROOM (OR CABINET) CONTAINS:

1. ENERGIZED BATTERY SYSTEMS

2. ENERGIZED ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS

BATTERY ELECTROLYTE SOLUTIONS,

WHERE PRESENT, ARE CORROSIVE

“

”

·

·

“
“

·
·

06/19/2024
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Structural Analysis 
80-ft Monopole 

Prepared For: 
Diamond Communications, LLC 

120 Mountain Ave. 
Springfield, NJ 07081 

MFP Project #97324-010 

Site Location: 
WY005 Jackson Fairground 

Teton Co., WY 
Lat/Long: 43°28'23", -110°46'5" 

Analysis Type: 
TIA-222-H 

Member Proposed Usage Status

Pole Shaft PASS

Foundation PASS

36.7%

31.1%

June 24, 2024

6.24.2024 
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Project Summary: 

I have completed a structural analysis of the existing monopole for the following new 

configuration: 

 53’ – AT&T:  
o (3) Commscope NNH4-65C-R6-UPM Antennas 
o (3) Ericsson AIR6419 B77G Antennas 
o (3) Ericsson 4478 B14 + (3) 4890 B25/B66 RRH’s 
o (2) Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F 
o (5) ¾” DC + (2) 3/8” Fiber + (3) 2” Conduit 
o Flush Mounts 

 38’ – AT&T:  
o (3) Commscope NNH4-65C-R6-UPM Antennas 
o (3) Ericsson AIR6419 B77D Antennas 
o (3) Ericsson 4415 B30 RRH’s 
o (1) Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F 
o Flush Mounts 

The pole has been analyzed in accordance with the requirements of the International 
Building Code per IBC section 3108, and the recommendations of the Telecommunications 
Industry Association “Structural Standard for Steel Antenna Supporting Structures” TIA-
222-H.

This analysis may be considered a “Rigorous Structural Analysis” as defined in TIA-222-H. 

As indicated in the conclusions of this analysis, I have determined that the existing pole and 
foundation have sufficient capacity to support the existing, reserved and proposed antenna 
loads as detailed herein.  Based on the results of my analysis, structural modifications are 
not required at this time. 

Source of Data: 

Resource Source Job Number Date

Pole Drawings Valmont 256973 07/21/14

Foundation Drawings Valmont B-139541 07/21/14

Geotechnical Report Tetra Tech 114-570750 03/18/14

Final Erection Drawings Valmont 256973 01/12/15

Concrete Test Nelson Engineering 14-237-01 11/14/14

Previous Structural Analysis PJF & Co. A70220-0058.001.7805 12/10/20

AT&T Mount Analysis GPD Group 2024723.02.143230.01 04/01/06
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Analysis Criteria: 

2021 International Building Code 
Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Supporting Structures TIA-222-H 

 TIA-222-H Wind Speed  105 mph 
 TIA-222-H Wind w/ 1/4” Ice 50 mph 
 Operational Wind Speed  60 mph  

Risk Category Exposure Category Topographic Category

II (I = 1.0) C I

Appurtenance Listing: 

Status Elev. Antenna / Mounting Coax Owner

(3) RFS APX17DWV-17DWV-S-E-A20 Antennas

(3) RFS APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 Antennas

(3) Ericsson AIR6449 B41 Antennas

(3) Ericsson 4415 B66A + (3) 4424 B25 RRU's

(3) Ericsson 4449 B71/B85A + (3) TME-RRUS 11 B4

(3) Commscope SDX1926Q-43 Diplexer

(3) T-Arm Mounts

(4) Stadium Lights

Cross-Arm Mount

(3) Commscope NNH4-65C-R6-UPM Antennas

(3) Ericsson AIR6419 B77G Antennas

(3) Ericsson 4478 B14 + (3) 4890 B25/B66 RRH’s

(2) Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F

Flush Mounts

(3) Commscope NNH4-65C-R6-UPM Antennas

(3) Ericsson AIR6419 B77D Antennas

(3) Ericsson 4415 B30 RRH’s

(1) Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F

Flush Mounts

Existing

Proposed

77'
(12) 7/8" + (4) 

1 5/8"
T-Mobile

53' AT&T

38' AT&T

(5) ¾” DC + 

(2) 3/8” Fiber 

+ (3) 2” 

Conduit

Existing 59' - -

Proposed

All antenna lines assumed internally mounted, not exposed to the wind. 
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Foundation Analysis: 

The existing monopole foundation design was analyzed in conjunction with site specific 
geotechnical report.  The existing foundation has sufficient capacity to support the pole 
with the proposed antenna configuration.

Conclusion: 

I have completed a structural analysis of the existing monopole and foundation in 
accordance with the project specifics outlined above.  My analysis indicates that the existing 
monopole and foundation are structurally adequate when considering the existing plus 
proposed loading.  Please refer to the attached calculations for an itemized listing of all 
member stress ratios.  The existing pole is safe and adequate to support the proposed loads, 
and no structural reinforcing is required to support the above loading.

Recommendations: 

As a part of routine maintenance, I recommend periodic inspection of the pole and 
foundation structure for signs of fatigue or corrosion.   

If you have any questions about the contents of this structural report or require any 
additional information, please feel free to contact my office.

Sincerely, 

Michael F. Plahovinsak, P.E.

mike@mfpeng.com – 614.398-6250
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Standard Conditions for Providing Structural Consulting  
Services on Existing Structures 

1. The following standard conditions are a general overview of key issues regarding the 
work product supplied.   

2. If the existing conditions are not as represented in this structural report or attached 
sketches, I should be contacted to evaluate the significance of the deviation and revise 
the structural assessment accordingly. 

3. The structural analysis has been performed assuming that the structure is in “like new” 
condition.  No allowance was made for excessive corrosion, damaged or missing 
structural members, loose bolts, etc.  If there are any known deficiencies in the structure 
that potentially compromise structural integrity, I should be made aware of the 
deficiencies.  If I am aware of a deficiency that exists in a structure at the time of my 
analysis, a general explanation of the structural concern due to the deficiency will be 
included in the structural report, but the deficiency will not be reflected in capacity 
calculations. 

4.  The structural analysis provided is an assessment of the primary load carrying capacity 
of the structure.  I provide a limited scope of service in that I have not verified the 
capacity of every weld, plate, connection detail, etc.  In most cases, structural fabrication 
details are unknown at the time of my analysis, and the detailed field measurement of 
this information is beyond the scope of my services.  In instances where I have not 
performed connection capacity calculations, it is assumed that existing manufactured 
connections develop the full capacity of the primary members being connected. 

5. The structural integrity of the existing foundation system can only be verified if exact 
foundation sizes and soils conditions are known.  I will not accept any responsibility for 
the adequacy of the existing foundations unless this site-specific data is supplied. 

6. Miscellaneous items such as antenna mounts, coax supports, etc. have not been 
designed, detailed, or specified as part of my work.  It is assumed that material of 
adequate size and strength will be purchased from a reputable component 
manufacturer.  The attached report and sketches are schematic in nature and should not 
be used to fabricate or purchase hardware and accessories to be attached to the 
structure.  I recommend field measurement of the structure before fabricating or 
purchasing new hardware and accessories.  I am not responsible for proper fit and 
clearance of hardware and accessory items in the field. 

7. The structural analysis has been performed considering minimum code requirements or 
recommendations.  If alternate wind, ice, or deflection criteria are to be considered, then 
I shall be made aware of the alternate criteria. 



 Michael Plahovinsak, P.E. 
 18301 State Route 161 
 Plain City, OH 43064 

 Phone: 614-398-6250 
 FAX: mike@mfpeng.com 

Job: 
80-ft Monopole - MFP #97324-010

 Project: WY005 Jackson Fairground
 Client:  Diamond Communications  Drawn by: Mike  App'd: 

 Code:  TIA-222-H  Date: 06/24/24  Scale:  NTS 
 Path: 

C:\Users\Mike\Dropbox\MFP Engineering Files\Projects\973-Diamond\97324-010\97324-010.eri
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RFS APX17DWV-17DWVS-E-A20 
(T-Mobile)

77RFS - APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 
(T-Mobile)

77Ericsson AIR6449 B41 (T-Mobile) 77RFS APX17DWV-17DWVS-E-A20 
(T-Mobile)

77RFS - APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 
(T-Mobile)

77Ericsson AIR6449 B41 (T-Mobile) 77RFS APX17DWV-17DWVS-E-A20 
(T-Mobile)

77RFS - APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 
(T-Mobile)

77Ericsson AIR6449 B41 (T-Mobile) 77(3) Ericsson 4415 B66A (T-Mobile) 77(3) Ericsson 4424 B25 (T-Mobile) 77(3) Ericsson 4449 B71+B85 (T-Mobile) 77(3) Ericsson RRUS-11 (T-Mobile) 77(3) Commscope SDX1926Q-43 | 
E14F05P86 (T-Mobile)

7712' T-Arm Mounts (T-Mobile) 77(4) Stadium Lights - 24" 59Light Cross Arm 59Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ mount 
pipe (ATT)

53Ericsson AIR6419 B77G w/ mount pipe
(ATT)

53Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ mount 
pipe (ATT)

53Ericsson AIR6419 B77G w/ mount pipe
(ATT)

53Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ mount 
pipe (ATT)

53Ericsson AIR6419 B77G w/ mount pipe
(ATT)

53(3) Ericsson 4478 B14 (ATT) 53(3) Ericsson 4890 B25/B66 (ATT) 53(2) Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F (ATT) 53(3) Flush Mounts (ATT) 53Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ mount 
pipe (ATT)

38Ericsson AIR6419 B77D w/ mount pipe
(ATT)

38Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ mount 
pipe (ATT)

38Ericsson AIR6419 B77D w/ mount pipe
(ATT)

38Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ mount 
pipe (ATT)

38Ericsson AIR6419 B77D w/ mount pipe
(ATT)

38(3) Ericsson 4415 B30 (ATT) 38Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F (ATT) 38(3) Flush Mounts (ATT) 38DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING

TYPE TYPEELEVATION ELEVATION
RFS APX17DWV-17DWVS-E-A20 
(T-Mobile)

77

RFS - APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 
(T-Mobile)

77

Ericsson AIR6449 B41 (T-Mobile) 77

RFS APX17DWV-17DWVS-E-A20 
(T-Mobile)

77

RFS - APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 
(T-Mobile)

77

Ericsson AIR6449 B41 (T-Mobile) 77

RFS APX17DWV-17DWVS-E-A20 
(T-Mobile)

77

RFS - APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20 
(T-Mobile)

77

Ericsson AIR6449 B41 (T-Mobile) 77

(3) Ericsson 4415 B66A (T-Mobile) 77

(3) Ericsson 4424 B25 (T-Mobile) 77

(3) Ericsson 4449 B71+B85 (T-Mobile) 77

(3) Ericsson RRUS-11 (T-Mobile) 77

(3) Commscope SDX1926Q-43 | 
E14F05P86 (T-Mobile)

77

12' T-Arm Mounts (T-Mobile) 77

(4) Stadium Lights - 24" 59

Light Cross Arm 59

Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ mount 
pipe (ATT)

53

Ericsson AIR6419 B77G w/ mount pipe
(ATT)

53

Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ mount 
pipe (ATT)

53

Ericsson AIR6419 B77G w/ mount pipe
(ATT)

53

Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ mount 
pipe (ATT)

53

Ericsson AIR6419 B77G w/ mount pipe
(ATT)

53

(3) Ericsson 4478 B14 (ATT) 53

(3) Ericsson 4890 B25/B66 (ATT) 53

(2) Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F (ATT) 53

(3) Flush Mounts (ATT) 53

Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ mount 
pipe (ATT)

38

Ericsson AIR6419 B77D w/ mount pipe
(ATT)

38

Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ mount 
pipe (ATT)

38

Ericsson AIR6419 B77D w/ mount pipe
(ATT)

38

Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ mount 
pipe (ATT)

38

Ericsson AIR6419 B77D w/ mount pipe
(ATT)

38

(3) Ericsson 4415 B30 (ATT) 38

Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F (ATT) 38

(3) Flush Mounts (ATT) 38

MATERIAL STRENGTH
GRADE GRADEFy FyFu Fu

A572-65 65 ksi 80 ksi

TOWER DESIGN NOTES
1.  Tower designed for Exposure C to the TIA-222-H Standard.
2.  Tower designed for a 105 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-H Standard.
3.  Tower is also designed for a 50 mph basic wind with 0.25 in ice. Ice is considered to 

increase in thickness with height.
4.  Deflections are based upon a 60 mph wind.
5.  Tower Risk Category II.
6.  Topographic Category 1 with Crest Height of 0.00 ft
7.  TOWER RATING: 36.7%
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Tower Input Data 

The tower is a monopole. 
This tower is designed using the TIA-222-H standard. 
The following design criteria apply:  

Tower base elevation above sea level: 6207.00 ft. 
Basic wind speed of 105 mph. 
Risk Category II. 
Exposure Category C. 
Simplified Topographic Factor Procedure for wind speed-up calculations is used. 
Topographic Category: 1. 
Crest Height: 0.00 ft. 
Nominal ice thickness of 0.2500 in. 
Ice thickness is considered to increase with height. 
Ice density of 56 pcf. 
A wind speed of 50 mph  is used in combination with ice. 
Temperature drop of 50 °F. 
Deflections calculated using a wind speed of 60 mph. 
A non-linear (P-delta) analysis was used. 
Pressures are calculated at each section. 
Stress ratio used in pole design is 1. 
Tower analysis based on target reliabilities in accordance with Annex S. 
Maximum demand-capacity ratio is: 1. 
Local bending stresses due to climbing loads, feed line supports, and appurtenance mounts are not considered. 

Tapered Pole Section Geometry 

 Section Elevation  

ft

Section 
Length 

ft

Splice 
 Length 

ft

Number
of 

Sides

Top 
Diameter

in

Bottom 
Diameter

in

Wall 
Thickness

in

Bend 
Radius 

in

Pole Grade 

L1 80.00-60.00 20.00 0.00 18 16.2700 21.3119 0.1875 0.7500 A572-65 
(65 ksi)

L2 60.00-25.67 34.33 4.33 18 21.3119 29.9663 0.2188 0.8750 A572-65 
(65 ksi)

L3 25.67-0.00 30.00 18 28.4372 36.0000 0.2500 1.0000 A572-65 
(65 ksi)

Tapered Pole Properties 

 Section Tip Dia. 
in

Area 
in2

I 
in4

r 
in

C  
in

I/C 
in3

J 
in4

It/Q 
in2

w 
in

w/t 

L1 16.4921 9.5711 312.7565 5.7093 8.2652 37.8403 625.9245 4.7865 2.5335 13.512
21.6117 12.5716 708.7568 7.4992 10.8264 65.4654 1418.4462 6.2870 3.4209 18.245

L2 21.6069 14.6452 823.2187 7.4881 10.8264 76.0379 1647.5206 7.3240 3.3659 15.387
30.3948 20.6541 2309.1066 10.5604 15.2229 151.6868 4621.2516 10.3290 4.8891 22.35

L3 29.9457 22.3665 2245.1202 10.0065 14.4461 155.4137 4493.1945 11.1854 4.5649 18.26
36.5168 28.3676 4580.4961 12.6913 18.2880 250.4646 9167.0194 14.1865 5.8960 23.584
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Tower 
 Elevation 

ft

Gusset 
Area 

(per face) 

ft2

Gusset 
Thickness 

in

Gusset Grade Adjust. Factor
Af 

Adjust. 
Factor  

Ar 

Weight Mult. Double Angle 
Stitch Bolt 
Spacing 

Diagonals 
in

Double Angle 
Stitch Bolt 
Spacing 

Horizontals 
in

Double Angle 
Stitch Bolt 
Spacing 

Redundants 
in

L1 80.00-60.00 1 1 1
L2 60.00-25.67 1 1 1
L3 25.67-0.00 1 1 1

Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances - Entered As Area

Description Face
or 

Leg 

Allow 
Shield 

Exclude 
From 

Torque 
Calculation

Component
Type 

Placement 

ft 

Total 
Number 

CAAA

ft2/ft 

Weight 

plf 

Safety Climb & Step 
Bolts Exposed

C No Yes CaAa (Out 
Of Face)

80.00 - 0.00 1 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

0.06 
0.14

0.09 
0.63

**
7/8'' 

(T-Mobile)
C No Yes Inside Pole 77.00 - 0.00 12 No Ice 

1/2'' Ice
0.00 
0.00

0.35 
0.35

1 5/8'' 
(T-Mobile)

C No Yes Inside Pole 77.00 - 0.00 4 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

0.00 
0.00

0.92 
0.92

**
3/4'' 

(ATT)
C No Yes Inside Pole 53.00 - 0.00 5 No Ice 

1/2'' Ice
0.00 
0.00

1.71 
1.71

3/8'' 
(ATT)

C No Yes Inside Pole 53.00 - 0.00 2 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

0.00 
0.00

0.08 
0.08

2'' 
(ATT)

C No Yes Inside Pole 53.00 - 0.00 3 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

0.00 
0.00

1.22 
1.22

Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances Section Areas 

Tower 
Section 

Tower 
 Elevation 

ft

Face AR 

ft2

AF 

ft2

CAAA 

In Face  
ft2

CAAA 

Out Face 
ft2

Weight 

K
L1 80.00-60.00 A 

B 
C

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
1.100

0.00 
0.00 
0.13

L2 60.00-25.67 A 
B 
C

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
1.888

0.00 
0.00 
0.61

L3 25.67-0.00 A 
B 
C

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
1.412

0.00 
0.00 
0.52

Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances Section Areas - With Ice

Tower 
Section 

Tower 
 Elevation 

ft

Face 
or 

Leg 

Ice 
Thickness 

in

AR 

ft2

AF 

ft2

CAAA 

In Face  
ft2

CAAA 

Out Face 
ft2

Weight 

K
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Tower 
Section 

Tower 
 Elevation 

ft

Face 
or 

Leg 

Ice 
Thickness 

in

AR 

ft2

AF 

ft2

CAAA 

In Face  
ft2

CAAA 

Out Face 
ft2

Weight 

K
L1 80.00-60.00 A 

B 
C

0.229 0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
1.855

0.00 
0.00 
0.14

L2 60.00-25.67 A 
B 
C

0.218 0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
3.122

0.00 
0.00 
0.62

L3 25.67-0.00 A 
B 
C

0.193 0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
0.000

0.000 
0.000 
2.334

0.00 
0.00 
0.53

Discrete Tower Loads

Description Face 
or 

Leg 

Offset 
Type 

Offsets: 
Horz 

Lateral 
Vert 

ft 
ft 
ft

Azimuth 
Adjustment

° 

Placement 

ft 

CAAA

Front 

ft2

CAAA

Side 

ft2

Weight 

K 

RFS 
APX17DWV-17DWVS-E-A

20 
(T-Mobile)

A From Face 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

9.39 
9.94 

4.93 
6.11 

0.08 
0.14 

RFS - 
APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20

(T-Mobile)

A From Face 3.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

20.24 
20.89 

10.79 
12.21 

0.16 
0.29 

Ericsson AIR6449 B41 
(T-Mobile) 

A From Face 3.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

5.65 
5.96 

3.00 
3.41 

0.11 
0.16 

RFS 
APX17DWV-17DWVS-E-A

20 
(T-Mobile)

B From Face 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

9.39 
9.94 

4.93 
6.11 

0.08 
0.14 

RFS - 
APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20

(T-Mobile)

B From Face 3.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

20.24 
20.89 

10.79 
12.21 

0.16 
0.29 

Ericsson AIR6449 B41 
(T-Mobile) 

B From Face 3.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

5.65 
5.96 

3.00 
3.41 

0.11 
0.16 

RFS 
APX17DWV-17DWVS-E-A

20 
(T-Mobile)

C From Face 3.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

9.39 
9.94 

4.93 
6.11 

0.08 
0.14 

RFS - 
APXVAARR24_43-U-NA20

(T-Mobile)

C From Face 3.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

20.24 
20.89 

10.79 
12.21 

0.16 
0.29 

Ericsson AIR6449 B41 
(T-Mobile) 

C From Face 3.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

5.65 
5.96 

3.00 
3.41 

0.11 
0.16 

(3) Ericsson 4415 B66A 
(T-Mobile) 

A From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

1.64 
1.80 

0.68 
0.79 

0.05 
0.06 

(3) Ericsson 4424 B25 
(T-Mobile) 

B From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

1.86 
2.03 

1.32 
1.47 

0.05 
0.06 

(3) Ericsson 4449 B71+B85 
(T-Mobile)

C From Face 2.00 
0.00

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

1.64 
1.80

1.30 
1.45

0.08 
0.09
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Description Face 
or 

Leg 

Offset 
Type 

Offsets: 
Horz 

Lateral 
Vert 

ft 
ft 
ft

Azimuth 
Adjustment

° 

Placement 

ft 

CAAA

Front 

ft2

CAAA

Side 

ft2

Weight 

K 

0.00
(3) Ericsson RRUS-11 

(T-Mobile) 
A From Face 2.00 

0.00 
0.00

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

2.79 
3.00 

1.19 
1.34 

0.05 
0.07 

(3) Commscope 
SDX1926Q-43 | E14F05P86 

(T-Mobile)

B From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

0.24 
0.31 

0.17 
0.23 

0.01 
0.01 

12' T-Arm Mounts 
(T-Mobile)

C None 0.0000 77.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

15.00 
18.00

15.00 
18.00

1.14 
1.27

**
(4) Stadium Lights - 24'' C None 0.0000 59.00 No Ice 

1/2'' Ice
4.87 
5.29

1.47 
1.60

0.35 
0.50

Light Cross Arm C None 0.0000 59.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

15.00 
18.00

15.00 
18.00

1.14 
1.27

**
Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 

w/ mount pipe 
(ATT)

A From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 53.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

17.07 
17.70 

10.06 
11.49 

0.12 
0.23 

Ericsson AIR6419 B77G w/ 
mount pipe 

(ATT)

A From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 53.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

3.80 
4.09 

2.24 
2.61 

0.08 
0.11 

Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 
w/ mount pipe 

(ATT)

B From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 53.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

17.07 
17.70 

10.06 
11.49 

0.12 
0.23 

Ericsson AIR6419 B77G w/ 
mount pipe 

(ATT)

B From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 53.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

3.80 
4.09 

2.24 
2.61 

0.08 
0.11 

Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 
w/ mount pipe 

(ATT)

C From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 53.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

17.07 
17.70 

10.06 
11.49 

0.12 
0.23 

Ericsson AIR6419 B77G w/ 
mount pipe 

(ATT)

C From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 53.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

3.80 
4.09 

2.24 
2.61 

0.08 
0.11 

(3) Ericsson 4478 B14 
(ATT) 

A From Face 1.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 53.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

2.02 
2.20 

1.25 
1.40 

0.06 
0.08 

(3) Ericsson 4890 B25/B66 
(ATT) 

B From Face 1.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 53.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

2.20 
2.39 

1.01 
1.15 

0.07 
0.09 

(2) Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F
(ATT) 

C From Face 1.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 53.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

2.20 
2.40 

2.20 
2.40 

0.03 
0.06 

(3) Flush Mounts 
(ATT)

C None 0.0000 53.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

2.50 
3.00

2.50 
3.00

0.07 
0.10

**
Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 

w/ mount pipe 
(ATT)

A From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 38.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

17.07 
17.70 

10.06 
11.49 

0.12 
0.23 

Ericsson AIR6419 B77D w/ 
mount pipe 

(ATT)

A From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 38.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

3.89 
4.18 

2.37 
2.75 

0.08 
0.11 

Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 
w/ mount pipe 

(ATT)

B From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 38.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

17.07 
17.70 

10.06 
11.49 

0.12 
0.23 

Ericsson AIR6419 B77D w/ 
mount pipe 

(ATT)

B From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 38.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

3.89 
4.18 

2.37 
2.75 

0.08 
0.11 
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Description Face 
or 

Leg 

Offset 
Type 

Offsets: 
Horz 

Lateral 
Vert 

ft 
ft 
ft

Azimuth 
Adjustment

° 

Placement 

ft 

CAAA

Front 

ft2

CAAA

Side 

ft2

Weight 

K 

Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 
w/ mount pipe 

(ATT)

C From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 38.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

17.07 
17.70 

10.06 
11.49 

0.12 
0.23 

Ericsson AIR6419 B77D w/ 
mount pipe 

(ATT)

C From Face 2.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 38.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

3.89 
4.18 

2.37 
2.75 

0.08 
0.11 

(3) Ericsson 4415 B30 
(ATT) 

A From Face 1.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 38.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

1.84 
2.01 

0.82 
0.94 

0.05 
0.06 

Raycap DC6-48-60-18-8F 
(ATT) 

A From Face 1.00 
0.00 
0.00

0.0000 38.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

2.20 
2.40 

2.20 
2.40 

0.03 
0.06 

(3) Flush Mounts 
(ATT)

C None 0.0000 38.00 No Ice 
1/2'' Ice

2.50 
3.00

2.50 
3.00

0.07 
0.10

Load Combinations  

Comb. 
No.

Description 

1 Dead Only
2 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 0 deg - No Ice
3 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 0 deg - No Ice
4 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 90 deg - No Ice
5 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 90 deg - No Ice
6 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 180 deg - No Ice
7 0.9 Dead+1.0 Wind 180 deg - No Ice
8 1.2 Dead+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp
9 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 0 deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp

10 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 90 deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp
11 1.2 Dead+1.0 Wind 180 deg+1.0 Ice+1.0 Temp
12 Dead+Wind 0 deg - Service
13 Dead+Wind 90 deg - Service
14 Dead+Wind 180 deg - Service

Maximum Member Forces

Section 
No. 

Elevation 
ft 

Component 
Type 

Condition Gov. 
Load 

Comb.

Axial 

K

Major Axis 
Moment 

kip-ft

Minor Axis 
Moment 

kip-ft
L1 80 - 60 Pole Max Tension 3 0.00 -0.00 -0.00

Max. Compression 8 -5.14 0.42 0.03
Max. Mx 4 -4.45 -51.11 -0.03
Max. My 6 -4.46 0.38 -50.09
Max. Vy 4 3.28 -51.11 -0.03
Max. Vx 2 -3.19 0.38 50.06

Max. Torque 5 1.26
L2 60 - 25.67 Pole Max Tension 1 0.00 0.00 0.00

Max. Compression 8 -14.76 0.81 0.60



ttnnxxTToowweerr
Job

80-ft Monopole - MFP #97324-010

Page 

6 of 8 

Michael Plahovinsak, P.E.
18301 State Route 161 

Project 

WY005 Jackson Fairground 

Date

06:35:43 06/24/24

Plain City, OH 43064 
Phone: 614-398-6250 

FAX: mike@mfpeng.com 

Client

Diamond Communications 
Designed by

Mike

Section 
No. 

Elevation 
ft 

Component 
Type 

Condition Gov. 
Load 

Comb.

Axial 

K

Major Axis 
Moment 

kip-ft

Minor Axis 
Moment 

kip-ft
Max. Mx 4 -12.96 -235.44 0.54
Max. My 2 -12.97 0.73 231.17
Max. Vy 4 7.92 -235.44 0.54
Max. Vx 2 -7.75 0.73 231.17

Max. Torque 5 2.19
L3 25.67 - 0 Pole Max Tension 1 0.00 0.00 0.00

Max. Compression 8 -19.22 0.81 0.60
Max. Mx 4 -17.26 -485.73 0.54
Max. My 2 -17.26 0.74 476.38
Max. Vy 4 8.76 -485.73 0.54
Max. Vx 2 -8.59 0.74 476.38

Max. Torque 5 2.19

Maximum Tower Deflections - Service Wind

Section 
No. 

Elevation 

ft

Horz. 
Deflection 

in

Gov. 
Load 

Comb.

Tilt 

°

Twist 

°
L1 80 - 60 5.624 13 0.5635 0.0013
L2 60 - 25.67 3.344 13 0.5010 0.0008
L3 30 - 0 0.875 13 0.2618 0.0003

Critical Deflections and Radius of Curvature - Service Wind

Elevation 

ft

Appurtenance Gov. 
Load 

Comb.

Deflection 

in

Tilt 

°

Twist 

°

Radius of 
Curvature 

ft
77.00 RFS APX17DWV-17DWVS-E-A20 13 5.271 0.5571 0.0105 40147
59.00 (4) Stadium Lights - 24'' 13 3.238 0.4957 0.0062 9793
53.00 Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ 

mount pipe
13 2.633 0.4582 0.0051 8181 

38.00 Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ 
mount pipe

13 1.369 0.3349 0.0030 5860 

Maximum Tower Deflections - Design Wind

Section 
No. 

Elevation 

ft

Horz. 
Deflection 

in

Gov. 
Load 

Comb.

Tilt 

°

Twist 

°
L1 80 - 60 18.482 4 1.8575 0.0044
L2 60 - 25.67 10.976 4 1.6467 0.0027
L3 30 - 0 2.868 4 0.8587 0.0011

Critical Deflections and Radius of Curvature - Design Wind
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Elevation 

ft

Appurtenance Gov. 
Load 

Comb.

Deflection 

in

Tilt 

°

Twist 

°

Radius of 
Curvature 

ft
77.00 RFS APX17DWV-17DWVS-E-A20 4 17.317 1.8355 0.0341 12078
59.00 (4) Stadium Lights - 24'' 4 10.629 1.6291 0.0202 2949
53.00 Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ 

mount pipe
4 8.639 1.5051 0.0166 2473 

38.00 Commscope NNH4-65C-R6 w/ 
mount pipe

4 4.489 1.0988 0.0096 1783 

Compression Checks

Pole Design Data

Section 
No. 

Elevation 

ft 

Size L 

ft 

Lu 

ft 

Kl/r A 

in2

Pu 

K 

Pn

K 

Ratio 
Pu 

Pn

L1 80 - 60 (1) TP21.3119x16.27x0.1875 20.00 0.00 0.0 12.5716 -4.45 735.44 0.006 
L2 60 - 25.67 (2) TP29.9663x21.3119x0.2188 34.33 0.00 0.0 19.8962 -12.96 1163.93 0.011 
L3 25.67 - 0 (3) TP36x28.4372x0.25 30.00 0.00 0.0 28.3676 -17.26 1659.51 0.010 

Pole Bending Design Data  

Section 
No. 

Elevation 

ft 

Size Mux 

kip-ft 

Mnx 

kip-ft 

Ratio 
Mux 

Mnx

Muy 

kip-ft 

Mny 

kip-ft 

Ratio 
Muy 

Mny

L1 80 - 60 (1) TP21.3119x16.27x0.1875 51.11 387.42 0.132 0.00 387.42 0.000
L2 60 - 25.67 (2) TP29.9663x21.3119x0.2188 235.44 792.72 0.297 0.00 792.72 0.000
L3 25.67 - 0 (3) TP36x28.4372x0.25 485.73 1364.28 0.356 0.00 1364.28 0.000

Pole Shear Design Data

Section 
No. 

Elevation 

ft 

Size Actual 
Vu 

K 

Vn 

K 

Ratio 
Vu 

Vn

Actual 
Tu 

kip-ft 

Tn 

kip-ft 

Ratio 
Tu 

Tn

L1 80 - 60 (1) TP21.3119x16.27x0.1875 3.28 220.63 0.015 1.26 408.16 0.003 
L2 60 - 25.67 (2) TP29.9663x21.3119x0.2188 7.92 349.18 0.023 2.19 876.27 0.002 
L3 25.67 - 0 (3) TP36x28.4372x0.25 8.76 497.85 0.018 2.19 1558.67 0.001 

Pole Interaction Design Data  
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Section 
No. 

Elevation 

ft 

Ratio 
Pu 

Pn

Ratio 
Mux 

Mnx

Ratio 
Muy 

Mny

Ratio 
Vu 

Vn

Ratio 
Tu 

Tn

Comb. 
Stress 
Ratio 

Allow. 
Stress 
Ratio 

Criteria 

L1 80 - 60 (1) 0.006 0.132 0.000 0.015 0.003 0.138  1.000 

L2 60 - 25.67 (2) 0.011 0.297 0.000 0.023 0.002 0.309  1.000 

L3 25.67 - 0 (3) 0.010 0.356 0.000 0.018 0.001 0.367  1.000 

Section Capacity Table

Section 
No.

Elevation 
ft 

Component 
Type 

Size Critical
Element 

P 
K 

øPallow 

K 
% 

Capacity
Pass 
Fail 

L1 80 - 60 Pole TP21.3119x16.27x0.1875 1 -4.45 735.44 13.8 Pass 
L2 60 - 25.67 Pole TP29.9663x21.3119x0.2188 2 -12.96 1163.93 30.9 Pass 
L3 25.67 - 0 Pole TP36x28.4372x0.25 3 -17.26 1659.51 36.7 Pass 

Summary
Pole (L3) 36.7 Pass 

RATING = 36.7 Pass 

 Program Version 8.2.4.3 - 1/24/2024 File:C:/Users/Mike/Dropbox/MFP Engineering Files/Projects/973-Diamond/97324-010/97324-010.eri



TIA-222-H

Factored Base Reactions: Pole Shape: Anchor Rods: Base Plate:

Moment: 486 ft-kips 18-Sided (8) 2.25 in. A615 GR. 75 2.5 in. x 49.06 in. Round

Shear: 9 kips Pole Dia. (D f ): Anchor Rods Evenly Spaced fy = 50 ksi

Axial: 17 kips 36.00 in On a 43.06 in Bolt Circle

Anchor Rod Calculation According to TIA-222-H section 4.9.9

ft , fv = 0.75 TIA 4.9.6

Ibolts = 1854.16 in
2 

Momet of Inertia

Pu = 66 kips Tension Force

Vu = 1.1 kips Shear Force

Rnt = 325.00 kips Nominal Tensile Strength

Rnv = 198.80 kips (0.5 x fu x ag) 0.269

      Stress Rating = 26.9% Satisfies TIA-H 4.9.9

Base Plate Calculation According to TIA-222-H

f = 0.90 TIA 4.7

MPL = 147.5 in-kip Plate Moment

L = 14.1 in Section Length

Z = 22.1 Plastic Section Modulus 147.53 in-kip 994 in-kip

MP = 1104.5 in-kip Plastic Moment

f Mn= 994.0 in-kip Factored Resistance

      Stress Rating = 14.8%

Anchor Rods Are Adequate 26.9% R

Base Plate is Adequate 14.8% R

80-ft monopole - MFP #97324-010 BP & AB Calc

DIAMOND 20616 Mike

Anchor Rod and Base Plate Calculation

WY005 Jackson Fairground 06/21/2024

Calculated Moment vs Factored Resistance

Michael F. Plahovinsak, P.E.
18301 State Route 161 W

Plain City, OH 43064
Phone: 614-398-6250

email: mike@mfpeng.com

Job

Project

Client

Page

Date

Designed by



Tower Type:

17 kips Capacity Demand Rating* Check

9 kips 214.57 0.00 0.0% Pass

96.04 9.00 8.9% Pass

4.20 1.25 28.3% Pass

486 ft-kips 1728.25 537.75 31.1% Pass

80 ft 2874.74 517.50 17.1% Pass

ft 558.49 0.00 0.0% Pass

3 in 13497.04 34.81 0.2% Pass

in 1134.28 162.01 13.6% Pass

346.05 38.47 10.6% Pass

0.164 0.017 9.8% Pass

Circular 1040.02 310.50 28.4% Pass

6 ft 0.164 0.000 0.0% Pass

0.5 ft 1040.02 0.00 0.0% Pass
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4 Soil Rating*: 31.1%
7 Structural Rating*: 28.4%

Tie

6 in

5 ft

18 ft

2 ft

5

17

8

17

3 in

60 ksi

3.0 ksi

150 pcf

120 pcf

5.000 ksf <--Toggle between Gross and Net

ksf

30 degrees

3.00 ft

No

N/A ft

Uplift, Puplift:

Base Shear, Vu_comp:

Groundwater Depth, gw:

Rebar Grade, Fy:

Dry Concrete Density, δc:

Depth, D:

Pad Width, W1:

Pad Thickness, T:

Pad Clear Cover, ccpad:

Material Properties

Soil Properties

Friction Angle, ϕ:

Moment, Mu:

Flexural 2-way (Tension) (kip*ft)

Pad Shear - 2-way (Uplift) (ksi)

Pier Properties

BP Dist. Above Fdn, bpdist:

Bolt Circle / Bearing Plate Width, BC:

Flexural 2-way (Comp) (kip*ft)

Block Foundation?:

Pad Shear - 2-way (Comp) (ksi)

Pier Flexure (Tension) (kip*ft)

Overturning (kip*ft)

Pad Flexure (kip*ft)

Pad Shear - 1-way (kips)

Pier Compression (kip)

Rectangular Pad?:

Pier and Pad Foundation

Compression, Pcomp:

TIA-222 Revision:

Superstructure Analysis Reactions

H

Monopole

Pier Flexure (Comp.) (kip*ft)

Lateral (Sliding) (kips)

Bearing Pressure (ksf)

Uplift (kips)

Foundation Analysis Checks

Neglected Depth, N:

Uplift Shear, Vu_uplift:

Pier Shape:

Tower Height, H:

Base Face Width, BW:

Cohesion, Cu:

Ultimate Net Bearing, Qnet:

Pad Rebar Size (Top dir.2), Sptop2:

Pad Rebar Quantity (Top dir. 2), mptop2:

Pad Rebar Quantity (Bottom dir. 2), mp2:

Pad Rebar Size (Bottom dir. 2), Sp2:

Total Soil Unit Weight, γ:

Top & Bot. Pad Rein. Different?:

*Rating per TIA-222-H Section 

15.5

Foundation Bearing on Rock?

SPT Blow Count, Nblows:

Base Friction, μ:

Pier Diameter, dpier:

Ext. Above Grade, E:

Pier Rebar Size, Sc:

Pier Rebar Quantity, mc:

Concrete Compressive Strength, F'c:

Pier Tie/Spiral Quantity, mt:

Pier Reinforcement Type:

Pier Clear Cover, ccpier:

Pad Properties

Pier Tie/Spiral Size, St:
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